

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

State of WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

State of NORTH DAKOTA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR STATE OF NEW YORK AND  
OTHER STATE AND MUNICIPAL RESPONDENTS**

---

MICHAEL J. MYERS  
*Senior Counsel*  
ANDREW G. FRANK  
BRIAN M. LUSIGNAN  
*Assistant Attorneys General*

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General*  
*State of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Solicitor General*  
STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MATTHEW W. GRIECO  
*Senior Assistant Solicitor General*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-8020  
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*(Additional counsel listed on signature pages.)*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	3
Summary of Argument .....	15
Argument.....	18
I. The ACE Rule Relied on an Erroneous Interpretation of Section 7411.....	19
A. The Text and Structure of Section 7411 Do Not Support the ACE Rule’s Narrow Interpretation of “Best System of Emission Reduction.” .....	19
B. The ACE Rule’s Statutory Interpretation Improperly Constrained the States’ Compliance Choices. ....	28
C. The ACE Rule’s “To and At the Source” Interpretation Is Not Necessary to Ensure Appropriate Limitations on EPA’s Regulatory Authority.....	33
II. This Case Does Not Present Concerns About Major Questions or Non-Delegation.....	38
A. EPA’s Consideration of Measures Beyond Those That Can Be Implemented “To and At” a Particular Source Does Not Implicate Any Major Question.....	38
B. Section 7411 Does Not Raise Non-Delegation Concerns.....	47
Conclusion.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	39,40
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	31,46
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	passim
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , No. 21A240, 2022 WL 120950 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2022) .....	28
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) ..	20,25
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020) .....	43
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	36
<i>Department of Tax’n &amp; Fin. of N.Y. v. Milhelm Attea &amp; Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994) .....	44
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	3,30-32
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	40
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	47
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	41
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	48
<i>In re Murray Energy Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	21
<i>Lehrfeld v. Richardson</i> , 132 F.3d 1463 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	24

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) .....	20,23
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	5,38
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	36
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) .....	19
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Department of Labor, OSHA</i> , No. 21A244, 2022 WL 120952 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2022) .....	40-42
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	21
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	20
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	37
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)....	26
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991) .....	48
<i>Train v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	30,46
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020) .....	42
<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976) .....	29
<i>Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007) .....	24
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1126 (2016).....	11
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	48

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Clean Air Amendments Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 .....	22
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 .....	22
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012, Pub. L. 112-81, 125 Stat. 1298.....	21
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7409.....	48
§ 7410.....	3,26
§ 7411.....	passim
§ 7412.....	14,20
§ 7416.....	4,29
§ 7479.....	20,46
§ 7491.....	20
§ 7607.....	36
§ 7651.....	27
§ 7651b.....	27
§ 7651f .....	20
Cal. Code Regs § 95811.....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 70A.65.005 et seq. ....	6
W.Va. Code § 22-5-18.....	27

### **Administrative Sources**

#### *Regulations*

40 C.F.R.	
§ 60.21a.....	4
§ 60.24a.....	4
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.300 .....	27

<b>Administrative Sources</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Federal Register (by date)</i>	
State Plans for the Control of Certain Pollutants from Existing Facilities, 40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975) .....	5
Emission Guidelines for Sulfuric Acid Mist, 42 Fed. Reg. 55,796 (Oct. 18, 1977) .....	4
Electric Utility Steam Generating Units, 70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005) .....	5
72 Fed. Reg. 46,161 (Aug. 17, 2007) .....	27
72 Fed. Reg. 72,978 (Dec. 26, 2007) .....	27
73 Fed. Reg. 3,194 (Jan. 17, 2008) .....	27
Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) .....	5
Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015) .....	7
Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions From New, Modified, and Reconstructed Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015) .....	7
Repeal of the Clean Power Plan, 84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019) .....	11
Oil and Natural Gas Sector Climate Review, 86 Fed. Reg. 63,110 (Nov. 15, 2021) .....	35
<i>EPA Publications</i>	
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Illustrative ACE Scenario, State Emission Projections</i> (2019), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2019-06/illustrative_ace_scenario_0.zip">https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2019-06/illustrative_ace_scenario_0.zip</a> .....	13

<b>Administrative Sources</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>EPA Publications (cont'd)</i>	
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Inventory of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Sinks: 1990-2019</i> (2021), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2021-04/documents/us-ghg-inventory-2021-main-text.pdf?VersionId=uuaA7i8WoMDBOc0M4ln8WVXMgn1GkujvD">https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2021-04/documents/us-ghg-inventory-2021-main-text.pdf?VersionId=uuaA7i8WoMDBOc0M4ln8WVXMgn1GkujvD</a> .....	6
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Clean Power Plan Final Rule</i> (Oct. 23, 2015), <a href="https://www3.epa.gov/ttnecas1/docs/ria/utilities_ria_final-clean-power-plan-existing-units_2015-08.pdf">https://www3.epa.gov/ttnecas1/docs/ria/utilities_ria_final-clean-power-plan-existing-units_2015-08.pdf</a> .....	11
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Repeal of the Clean Power Plan, and the Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Existing Electric Utility Generating Units</i> (2019), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2019-06/documents/utilities_ria_final_cpp_repeal_and_ace_2019-06.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2019-06/documents/utilities_ria_final_cpp_repeal_and_ace_2019-06.pdf</a> .....	13
<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
Acadia Ctr., <i>The Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative: 10 Years in Review</i> (2019), <a href="https://acadiacenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/Acadia-Center_RGGI_10-Years-in-Review_2019-09-17.pdf">https://acadiacenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/Acadia-Center_RGGI_10-Years-in-Review_2019-09-17.pdf</a> .....	6



<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Facing Risks, EPA’s Counsel Defends ‘Bold’ ACE Rule Legal Interpretation</i> , Inside EPA (Aug. 2, 2019), <a href="https://insideepa.com/daily-news/facing-risks-epa-s-counsel-defends-bold-ace-rule-legal-interpretation">https://insideepa.com/daily-news/facing-risks-epa-s-counsel-defends-bold-ace-rule-legal-interpretation</a> .....	11
H.R. 17255, 91st Cong. (1970) .....	22
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (online 2021) .....	21
National Assoc. of Clean Air Agencies, State Mercury Programs for Utilities (Dec. 4, 2007), <a href="https://www.4cleanair.org/wp-content/uploads/Documents/StateTable.pdf">https://www.4cleanair.org/wp-content/uploads/Documents/StateTable.pdf</a> .....	27
S. 4358, 91st Cong. (1970) .....	22
U.S. Global Change Research Program, <i>Fourth National Climate Assessment</i> (Rev. Mar. 2021), <a href="https://nca2018.globalchange.gov/downloads/NCA4_2018_FullReport.pdf">https://nca2018.globalchange.gov/downloads/NCA4_2018_FullReport.pdf</a> .....	6
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged</i> (1968) .....	21
